—$¥Kiefer

Bveryihing but (he waler since 19471

“WAVE EATER EATER" ™

Racing Lane Storage Reel

Assembly Instructions
Prod. #: 210300

Please read these instructions before you begin, this will save you time in the long run
and possibly prevent difficulty during assembly.

If you need technical assistance, are missing items or need replacement parts please
call our Customer Service Dept. at 800-323-4071

Tools you will need to assemble the “Wave Eater Eater’™
One 7/16” box end wrench.

One 1/2” box end wrench.

One 9/16” box end wrench.

One ratchet with 7/16”, 1/2”, and 9/16” sockets.
One 5/32” Allen Wrench.

Soft faced hammer or mallet.

1.) Unpack the contents of the cartons and verify that you have received all of the
components and fasteners listed on the parts list. (Refer to Sheets #1 and #2)

2.) Assemble the two main Frame Sections (ltem #2) by inserting the straight ends of
each frame into the flared ends of the frame pieces. Align the pre-drilled holes and insert
a 3/8-16 x 4-1/2” long Hex Head Bolt (Item #9) into the hole on each side of the frames.
Secure the bolt by using two 3/8” Nylock Nuts (Item #11). For now HAND TIGHTEN
these nuts.

3.) Attach each one of the Locking Casters (ltem #1) to one of the Caster Plates (ltem
#13) using the four 5/16-18 x 3/4” Hex Head Bolts, 5/16” Flat Washers, and 5/16” Ny-
lock Nuts (Item #'s 19, 20, & 21).

4.) The assembled caster and plate can now be fastened to the frame pieces using two
each, 5/16” Moon Head bolts, 5/16” Flat Washers, and 5/16” Nylock Nuts
(Item #'s 14, 20, & 21).

5.) With the casters secured in place next attach the bolts, which will hold the cross

brace tubes. Insert each Hanger Bolt (Item #22) through the caster plate with the flat
part of the bolt facing the inside of the frame and place a 3/8” Flat Washer (Item #10),
3/8” Lock Washer (Item #23) and a 3/8-16 Hex Head Nut (Item #24) on each bolt. Snug
these up to the caster plate, but just as before HAND TIGHTEN these nuts.

www.kieferpool.com  800-451-3262



6.) The Cross Brace Tubes (Iltem #3) can now be slid over the flat ends of the bolt
(you may need to carefully splay the two halves of the frame apart). Align the holes
in the tube with the hole in the bolt and fasten them with a 1/4-20 x 1 1/2” Hex Head
Bolt placing a 1/4” Flat Washer between the tube and the bolt head. Secure the bolt
with a 1/4” Lock Washer and a 1/4” Hex Head Nut (Item #s 15, 16, 17 & 18). Next
tighten the 3/8” Hex Nuts and as you do, align the tube to the center of the hanger
bolt. Slide the Vinyl Caps (Item #25) onto the ends of the bolts.

7.) Slide one of the plastic Stop Collars (Item #7) over one end of the Axle (Item #4)
until approximately 2-3/4” of the Axle is sticking out. Loosely tighten the set screws
in the stop collar using a 5/32”Allen Wrench. Be careful not to over tighten them as
the tapped plastic threads in the collar may strip.

8.) Slide the plastic Drum (Item #5) and Disc (Iltem #6) assembly over the Axle. Be
sure the Discs are orientated properly with the outer edge radius of both facing
inward. Slide the other set collar over the opposite end of the axle. Snug the Disc
and Drum together and loosely tighten the set screws in the stop collar using a
5/32”Allen Wrench.

9.) Remove the two 3/8-16 x 4-1/2” long Hex Head Bolt (Item #9) from the top

of the frame. With a person at each end, lift and place the disc and drum assembly
onto the frame. Place support under the assembly at the bottom of both discs with
approximately 5+ inches of shimming until the axle tube is resting slightly above
the frame holes. Shimming should be solid and parallel to the axis of the axle. Add
shimming as needed to keep the weight of the assembly off the frame. Align the
pre-drilled holes in both the frame and axle. Fasten the disk and drum assembly to
the frame with the 3/8-16 x 4-1/2” long Hex Head Bolt placing a 3/8” Flat Washer
between the axle and the bolt head. Secure the bolt with a 3/8” Flat Washer and a
3/8” Nylock Nut (Item #s 9, 10 & 11).

10.) The disc and drum assembly should be centered on the frame. Make the final
adjustments in its placement by loosening the setscrews slightly on both stop collars
and sliding the disc and drum to the desired location. Re-tighten the setscrews being
careful not to over tighten them as the tapped plastic threads in the collar may strip.
Finally, using a soft-faced hammer or mallet tap the plastic Pipe End Caps (ltem #8)
into the axle ends.

11.) Before moving the “WAVE EATER EATER” ™ or loading it with racing lanes
check all of the fasteners to ensure they are properly tightened.

Important Note:
When storing racing lanes on the Wave Eater Eater™ storage
reel start winding the lanes from the spring end first.




—-% Mwm-.—m. oizan . fe

00EDLE “# 'POIH

|oay obelo)g ,Jojeq Jojeg aAepn,

L1

il
B L T a3riwd| 4 Zi
N NN BL-BIE NIBEw4| T 1]
S'G @-@. - Jaysep Img 0/C MBS 4 0s
SEE8L-WHHH I/l rEgL-BC HZivEEYd | Z -]
odlel G UPE OO W68 o) deD ElEDLE| Z g8
BMRIDE R Jeyo) g JSE0E0LE 4 L
$5J wOEOLZ | T g
wrug G0EDLE | T ]
2wy HWEDODLE | 4
agn | ajeig ss0i7) LJZooz| Z £
QN Duselq 1410004E Z c
IEED LAOEOLE 1] b
uodijiasag g An | i)
|say ofwiol _J00ED JOMED DWEAN 13T SUEH




T#I93US

s0e0'zo/ Bep

00€0LT ‘# 'POId

|09y abeio)g ,19)e3 Jaje] aAeM,

deg JAuip gIMeEsLE| ¥ o
‘S8 881 ~INN HH 9L-8/€ NHgEvd | ¥ ve
'S°S -8l - JAYSeM %007 .8/¢ Mmigevd| v £z
jlog 18buey GHOPBEYS 14 iz
'S’S 8-81 - INN HI0JAN 81-91/§ NI9LSYd| ¥E 1z
‘S8 8-8L - IBYSEM 1BI4 ,91/G M4SLEY4 | ¥ 0e
'S8 §-8L-10g HH L HEX8L-01/G|  Hpeolswd| o1 6l
‘S8 88L-INN HH 02-¥/1 NHFLYH ¥ gl
'S'S 88 - JAYSEM %007 4/l MIvlvd| v Ll
‘S8 g8l - Iaysep eld bl Mdrlvd ¥ gl
'S'S 8-81 - Hog HH .Z/L L X 0Z-¥/L HeLiplvd| + T
yog pesH uool |  SHWSISYL| 8 rL
alld e | d0L00012] ¢ £l
'S'S 9-94 - Jausepf I8l ,9/E Mdegvd| ¥ oL
aqn L soeig SS0ID Lozoookz| ¢ £
agn] awely 14Lo00L2| 2 z
181580 Loe01z| v b
uondiosag #hed ‘R | way

{09y abeIOlg 19183 Jajed AeA, ISI] Skied




